

No. 20-958

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKEY LEON SCOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC ARNOLD, warden
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE, THE
CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

L. BARRETT BOSS
Counsel of Record

KARA L. KAPP
CATHERINE C. YUN
SAMUEL M. DEAU
COZEN O'CONNOR
1200 19th St., NW
Washington, DC 20034
bboss@cozen.com
(202) 912-4818

SHANA TARA O'TOOLE
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Suite 560
Washington, D.C. 20003
shana@idueprocess.org
(202) 558-6683

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Due Process Institute, the
Cato Institute, and the National Association for
Public Defense*

EMILY A. HUGHES
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
Professor of Law
College of Law
University of Iowa
290 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242
Emily-hughes@uiowa.edu

CLARK M. NEILY III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
cneily@cato.org
(202) 216-1461

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....4

 I. The Ninth Circuit unreasonably misapplied *McDonough* in reversing the District Court’s well-reasoned grant of habeas relief under the Sixth Amendment.4

 A. The Court’s holding in *McDonough* was clear and unmistakable.4

 B. The California Court of Appeal’s holding was contrary to the clear reach of *McDonough*, and the Ninth Circuit wrongly disregarded that unreasonable error.11

 1. The California Court of Appeal and the Ninth Circuit erred by not applying *McDonough* to implied bias.....11

 2. Implied bias is every bit as pernicious as actual bias.16

 II. The Ninth Circuit created a troubling new rule that threatens to indelibly stain the right to a jury trial and undermine faith in this critical institution.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	21
<i>Burton v. Johnson</i> , 948 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991)	12, 18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	21
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>English v. Berghuis</i> , 900 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 334 (1980)	21
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Webb</i> , 385 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	1
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> ,	

137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	15, 18, 22
<i>People v. Scott</i> , Pet. App. C	9, 12
<i>Scott v. Arnold</i> , 962 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 11, 20
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Eubanks</i> , 591 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 979 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986).....	15, 23
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2011).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 854 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1988)	12

United States v. Torres,
125 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997) 14

United States v. Villar,
586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009) 14

United States v. Wood,
299 U.S. 123 (1936) 6, 7, 8

Warger v. Shauers,
574 U.S. 40 (2014) 5, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Amendment VI 5

U.S. CONST. Amendment VII 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 229 9, 10

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 225 10

Mark W. Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problem of Judge Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions*, 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010)
..... 16

Faye Crosby, Stephanie Bromley & Leonard Saxe, <i>Recent Unobtrusive Studies of Black and White Discrimination and Prejudice: A Literature Review</i> , 87 Psychol. Bull 546 (1980)	17
Anthony G. Greenwald & Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>Symposium on Behavioral Realism: Implicit Bias: Scientific Foundations</i> , 94 Cal. L. Rev. 945 (2006)	14
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Illusions and Realities of Jurors' Treatment of Corporate Defendants</i> , 48 DePaul L. Rev. 327 (1998)	19
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Unconscious Racism and the Criminal Law</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 1016 (1988)	17
Jerry Kang, et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124 (2012)	14, 17
Justin D. Levinson et al., <i>Guilty by Implicit Racial Bias: The Guilty/Not Guilty Implicit Association Test</i> , 8 Ohio St. J. Crim. Law 187 (2010)	23
Justin D. Levinson & Robert J. Smith, <i>Systemic Implicit Bias</i> , 126 Yale L.J. F. 406 (2017)	16

Justin D. Levinson & Danielle Young, *Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence*, 112 W. Va. L. Rev. 307 (2010) 23

Tara L. Mitchell, et al., *Racial Bias in Mock Juror Decision-Making: A Meta-Analytic Review of Defendant Treatment*, 29 Law & Hum. Behav. 621 (2005) 22

Laurie A. Rudman, et al., *Measuring the Automatic Components of prejudice: Flexibility and Generality of the Implicit Association Test*, 17 Soc. Cognition 437 (1999) 17

Mark Warr, *Public Perceptions and Reactions to Violent Offending and Victimization*, in UNDERSTANDING AND PREVENTING VIOLENCE: CONSEQUENCES AND CONTROL (1994)..... 18

Jessica L. West, *12 Racist Men: Post-Verdict Evidence of Juror Bias*, 27 Harv. J. Racial & Ethnic Just. 165 (2011)..... 14, 20
